1. a fixed-cost service with 6 (six) full-time equivalents (FTEs);  
2. a call centre operating off-hours, when the Institute is closed and/or on weekends; 
3. an all-inclusive, fixed-cost Helpdesk (Call Centre, Service Desk and SPOC), designed for 1,600 (one 

thousand six hundred) users, with a margin of +/- 5%.  

The on-site services that are the object of this procedure shall be provided on the present and future premises 
of the Contracting Authority (the list of current EUI premises is to be found in Article 7). 

The Company shall supply the Services that are the object of this procedure at its own risk and relying on its

[...]

(three) times for a period of 1 (one) year each, from the date of signature by the parties, except 
for the terms laid out in the termination clauses (see Article II.14 in the Draft Contract in Annex 
P). 

Presumed 

amount of 
Tender 

The presumed amount is estimated as follows: 

A. for on-site technical staff, €240,000.00 (two hundred and forty thousand/00) per 
annum, excluding VAT, for a total value of €1,200,000.00 (one million two hundred 
thousand/00) for the 5 (five) years of overall duration of the contract; 

B. for off-site technical staff, €5,000.00 (five thousand/00) per annum, excluding VAT, 
for a total value of €25,000.00 (twenty-five thousand/00) for the 5 (five) years of 
overall duration of the contract; 

C. for the Helpdesk, €45,000.00 (forty-five thousand/00) per annum, excluding VAT, for 
a total value of €225,000.00 (two hundred and twenty-five thousand/00) for the 5 
(five) years of overall duration of the contract; 

The above amounts were calculated on the basis of the costs incurred by the Contracting 
Authority for the same services offered in the five-year period 2012-2016 (Part A) and in the 
period 2014-2016 (Part B) and/or market analyses (Part C). 

The presumed annual sum of the three parts (A + B + C) is €290,000 (two hundred and ninety 
thousand/00). This amount consists of fixed amounts (A + C) and floating amounts (B). The 
presumed annual fixed amount is €285,000 (two hundred and eighty-five thousand/00) and 
the presumed annual floating amount for the “standby service” is approximately €5,000 (five 
thousand/00). 

Considering the above, the total presumed amount for the five-year contract is equal to 
€1,450,000.00 (one million four hundred and fifty thousand/00). 

The above estimates shall be taken into consideration in order to establish the total presumed 
amount of the tender, since it has been calculated based on variables whose future 
developments cannot be accurately predicted. In particular, the amount indicated for off-site

[...]

number of users and not according to the number of processed and/or resolved tickets.   

Therefore, the Competitor shall estimate an all-inclusive amount in the Economic Offer, under the item 

“Helpdesk Service”, for a Helpdesk that can operate on a critical mass of 1,600 (one thousand six 
hundred) users, with a margin of +/- 5 %. 

This number has been calculated according to the number of members present in the Active Directory 
DLeverybody group, which the Contracting Authority considers sufficiently representative of the average 
number of on-site users.

[...]

The Company shall man the Helpdesk with the staff needed to manage, during the hours and under the 

conditions provided in Article 17.2, the tickets generated by the Institute’s members, guests and 
occasional external visitors. The critical mass has been calculated as being equal to 1,500 (one thousand 

five hundred) users. 

The incidence per user type can be summarised as follows: 

 Members: 95% of the tickets 

 Guests: 4% of the tickets 

 External visitors: 1% of the tickets 

http://www.eui.eu/About/DataProtectionOfficer/DataProtection.aspx
http://www.eui.eu/About/DataProtectionOfficer/DataProtection.aspx

The volume generated amounts to approximately 12,000 (twelve thousand) tickets per annum, divided, 

on average, as follows: 

 Real Estate & Facilities Service (REFS): 60% of the total 

 ICT Service (ICT): 35% of the total 

 Other administrative units (so-called off-topic tickets): 5% of the total 

For the sake of completeness, the statistics for 2014, 2015 and 2016 have been attached (Annex I).

[...]

procedure either as individual companies or as members of a TGC, on pain of exclusion not only 

of the individual company, but also of the entire TGC that they are a part of.  
9. A provisional bid bond for 2% of the presumed amount of the tender, or €29,000.00 (twenty 

nine thousand/00). 

The bid bond shall be: 

 a bank guarantee or insurance policy or a policy issued by financial brokers included in 

the registers of authorized brokers. The bid bond provides a guarantee against the risk 
that the contract may not be signed.

[...]

and losses, of cash flow for the year and a letter from the company’s bank outlining its existing 
cash and credit situation. 

n) Declaration that, over the previous three years (2014-2015-2016), the company’s overall 
turnover, excluding VAT, was not lower than €870,000.00 (eight hundred seventy thousand). 

o) Declaration that the company is currently executing and/or has executed over the previous 
three-year period (2014-2015-2016) similar or identical services to those that are the object of 
this tender procedure, indicating, for each of these services, client, duration, contract amount,